

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIAN TINGLEY,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General for State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health for State of Washington; and SASHA DE LEON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State Department of Health,

*RESPONDENTS,*

*and*

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

*RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL

*Solicitor General*

CRISTINA SEPE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

PETER B. GONICK

TERA M. HEINTZ

*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

cristina.sepe@atg.wa.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

A. Conversion Therapy Is Widely Discredited .... 4

B. SB 5722 Prohibits Licensed Professionals From Practicing Conversion Therapy On Minors ..... 8

C. Procedural History ..... 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 14

A. The Court Of Appeals Opinion Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent ..... 14

1. States have broad authority to regulate the practice of medicine consistent with the First Amendment..... 14

2. The opinion below is consistent with precedent concerning regulations of professional conduct and the First Amendment ..... 16

3. The panel opinion scrupulously followed this Court’s precedent in rejecting Petitioner’s free exercise claim ..... 21

B. There Is No Meaningful Disagreement In The Lower Courts About The Constitutionality Of State Licensing Laws Like Washington’s ..... 25

C.	Accepting Petitioner’s Argument Would Upend State Laws And The Authority Of States To Regulate Professionals .....	30
D.	This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Question Presented Because The Court Of Appeals Offered An Independent Basis For Its Ruling And Petitioner Lacks Standing ...	33
E.	This Case Is Not The Vehicle To Reconsider <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> ..	34
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	19
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ.</i> 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	14, 30
<i>Burton v. United States</i> 196 U.S. 283 (1905).....	35
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> No. 1:22-CV-02287-CNS-STV, 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 22-1445, 23-1002 (10th Cir. 2022, 2023).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21-22
<i>Davis v. State Bd. of Psych. Exam’rs</i> 791 P.2d 1198 (Colo. App. 1989).....	32
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Del Castillo v. Ladapo</i> 143 S. Ct. 486 (2022).....	3, 28
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of New Jersey</i> 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1137 (2016).....	26

<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> 411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019), <i>vacated</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21, 34-35, 37
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	38
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	21, 24, 37
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18-19
<i>Huffine v. State Dep't of Health, Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n</i> No. 61119-4, 2009 WL 137512 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2009) (unpublished) .....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	24
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 996 (2015).....	26
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1111 (2012) .....	3, 29
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	35

<i>NAACP v. Button</i>	
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life</i>	
<i>Advocs. v. Becerra</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 13, 16-18, 20, 26-27, 29, 32-34
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i>	
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	16
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i>	
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i>	
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 894 (2020).....	21
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i>	
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
573 U.S. 945 (2014).....	5, 10, 12, 17, 19, 26, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i>	
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i>	
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	38
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i>	
81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978) .....	32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	35-36
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	25
<i>Townsend v. State Dep’t of Health</i>	
No. 34754-1, 2018 WL 6584582	
(Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2018) (unpublished).....	31

*Watson v. Maryland*  
218 U.S. 173 (1910).....15

*Welch v. Brown*  
834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,  
137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017)..... 23-24, 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....1, 2, 12, 14-16, 18,  
20-21, 26, 28, 32

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....12

**Statutes**

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.020 .....29

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.010 .....8

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a).....1, 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(b).....9, 36

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180 .....8, 30

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(4).....28

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(27).....9

Wash. Rev. Code ch. 18.225 .....30

2008 Wash. Sess. Laws 691 (ch. 134, § 1).....8

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 2437 (ch. 300, § 1).....10, 22

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 2437 (ch. 300, § 2).....9,  
22-23, 36

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 2437 (ch. 300, § 3).....22



## Other Authorities

- Am. Psych. Ass'n,  
*Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009).....4, 6, 23
- Caitlin Ryan et al.,  
*Parent-Initiated Sexual Orientation Change Efforts with LGBT Adolescents: Implications for Young Adult Mental Health and Adjustment*,  
 67 *J. of Homosexuality* 159 (2020).....6
- David A. Johnson & Humayun J. Chaudry,  
*Medical Licensing and Discipline in America: A History of the Federation of State Medical Boards* (2012) .....15
- House Health Care & Wellness Committee,  
*Public Hearing: SB 5722, SSB 6219*,  
 (Wash. Feb. 7, 2018), *video recording by TVW, Washington State's Public Affairs Network*, <https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018021058>.....11
- Jack L. Turban et al.,  
*Association Between Recalled Exposure to Gender Identity Conversion Efforts and Psychological Distress and Suicide Attempts Among Transgender Adults*,  
 77 *JAMA Psychiatry* 68 (2019).....6

- John R. Blosnich et al.,  
*Sexual Orientation Change Efforts,  
 Adverse Childhood Experiences, and Suicide  
 Ideation and Attempt Among Sexual Minority  
 Adults, United States, 2016–2018*,  
 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 1024 (2020) ..... 5-6
- Movement Advancement Project,  
*Conversion “Therapy” Laws*,  
[https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/  
 conversion\\_therapy](https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/conversion_therapy) (last visited  
 June 27, 2023) ..... 7, 8
- S. David Young,  
*The Rule of Experts: Occupational  
 Licensing in America* (1987) ..... 15
- Senate Health & Long Term Care Committee,  
*Public Hearing: SB 5722, SB 6026, SB 5700*  
 (Wash. Jan. 11, 2018), *video recording by*  
 TVW, Washington State’s Public Affairs  
 Network, [https://www.tvw.org/watch/?  
 eventID=2018011104](https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018011104) ..... 11
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Substance  
 Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin.,  
*Ending Conversion Therapy: Supporting  
 and Affirming LGBTQ Youth* (2015) ..... 6, 7
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Substance  
 Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin.,  
*Moving Beyond Change Efforts: Evidence  
 and Action to Support and Affirm  
 LGBTQI+ Youth* (2023) ..... 5, 6, 7
- Wash. State Bd. of Health,  
*Health Impact Review of SB 5722*  
 (Nov. 20, 2017) ..... 11
